Anaithu Grama Anna Marumalarchi Thittam - Anaithu Grama Anna Marumalarchi
Thittam Libraries - Selection of 121 titles published by the National Book Trust,
Sahitya Akademi and the Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Government
of India Publications for Anaithu Grama Anna Marumalarchi Thittam 2008-09
and 2009-10 Village Panchayat Libraries — Approved.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS-1) Department

G.0.(Ms.) No.133 Dated :01-12-2009
Read :

1) G.0.(Ms.) No.208, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj
Department, Dated 31.12.2007.

2) G.0.(Ms.) No.23, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj
Department, dated 19.3.2009,

3) Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj
Letter Rc.No. 78077/2009/AGAMT-2, dated 09.11.2009.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Commissioner of Rural
Development and Panchayat Raj was empowered for the following:-

(i) to call for ‘expression of interest’ for supply of books from
publishers and dealers for AGAMT libraries instead of the District
Collector concerned.

(i) to constitute a Committee of eminent personalities in this field to
select the books.

(i)  to place orders with suppliers and dealers at competitive rates and
the District Collectors shall make payments as per the orders from
AGAMT funds.

2) In the letter third read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development
and Panchayat Raj, has stated that ‘expression of interest’ was called for from
publishers and dealers for supply of books for AGAMT 2008-09 and 2009-10
libraries in all India editions of ‘Times of India’ and all Tamil editions of
‘Dinakaran’ newspapers on 5.1.2009 and in response to this advertisements a
total of 11,215 titles were received from the 707 Publishers/Dealers and the
Committee constituted for selection of library books, has unanimously short
listed a total of 1,174 books and negotiations with Publishers/Dealers are going
on to get a maximum discount.

3) The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has further
stated that the Committee constituted in the Government Order second read
above for selection of library books recorded in its minutes dated 20.7.2009 and
29.07.2009 that some of the Government Agencies like ‘National Book Trust,



Sahitya Akademi and Publication Division, Ministry of Information and
Broadcasting, Government of India, did not provide the list of books in response
to the advertisement of Expression of Interest and the Committee has also
pointed out that the above Government Agencies are bringing out excellent
books of great authors, award winning novels and informative books for children
and youth, which are very good and useful and also cost effective. He has
further stated that the Committee has also recorded that National Book Trust,
Sahitya Akademi and Publication Division, Ministry of Information and
Broadcasting, Government of India have copy-right for these publications and
these books are not available with other publishers and thus the Committee has
short listed 121 titles published by these Governmental agencies for selection for
AGAMT village libraries (over and above the already short listed 1,174 titles),
which predominantly cater to the children and youth. The details are as follows

No. of
Sl. Cateqor titles Value
No gory short (in Rs.)
listed
1 National Book Trust 66 2,213.63
2 Sahitya Akademi 47 1,913.43

Ministry of Information &
3 Broadcasting, Government 8 861.00
of India Publications

Total 121 4,988.06

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has agreed
with the Committee’s views that the books by these Governmental Agencies
shall be selected for the AGAMT Village libraries even though the above agencies
have not initially given the list of such books when the advertisement for
Expression of Interest was called for and also recommended for the purchase of
the books published by these Governmental Agencies. He has further stated
that all the three Governmental Agencies have given their consent to supply the
books to the Village libraries and accept the conditions laid down in the
agreement and firm undertaking and requested the Government to approve the
selection of 121 titles published by the three Governmental agencies so as to
have a wholesome and judicious selection of books for AGAMT 2008-09 and
2009-10 Village Panchayat libraries.

4) The Government have carefully examined the proposal of
Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj. National Book Trust,
Shahitya Akademi and Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Government of
India Publications, have copyright for their Publications and the books published
by them are not available with other Publishers. A sum of Rs.50,000/- has been
provided for the purchase of library books for each AGAMT Village Libraries. The
total price of the finally short listed 1,174 books by the Selection Committee is
approximately Rs.45,000/- Hence, a balance of Rs.5000/- is available per each
AGAMT library. The value of 121 titles short listed by the Selection Committee



from the above three Governmental Agencies is Rs.4,988.06/-. Therefore this
amount can be met well within the balance amount of Rs.5000/- available.
Therefore the Government have decided to accept the proposal of Commissioner
of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and approve the selection of 121 titles
published by the National Book Trust (66 titles), Sahitya Akademi (47 titles) and
the Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Government of India Publications (8
titles)in order to have a whole some and judicious selection of books for AGAMT
2008-09 and 2009-10 Village Panchayat Libraries as per the list annexed to this
order.

5) This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.O.No 3359/FS/P/2009, dated 25-11-09.

(By Order of the Governor)

NIRANJAN MARDI
Secretary to Government (i/c)



G.0. (Ms.) N0.133, RD& PR (S8GS1) Department, dated 01.12.2009
ANNEXURE
LIST OF 121 TITLES OF NATIONAL BOOK TRUST, SAHITYA AKADEMI AND
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PUBLICATIONS APPROVED FOR ANNAITHU GRAMA ANNA MARUMALARCHI
THITTAM 2008-09 AND 2009-10 VILLAGE PANCHAYAT LIBRARIES

NATIONAL BOOK TRUST

Sl. Name of the Title Author

No

1 2 3

1 Crared suTes shSlr GuTav ST @Lomm Gumrey SLAPTSSLD 6.9 . TTemLoewsf)

2 SLIT uTFeGETS Sleurfl SLOIPTESLD 1g. .
LEheTLGCS F6oT

3 L IBTITITLIETET (S)(L0 P& Gsmaniur SUPT&Ssn .G

4 QesTHS6T Elisema ST &.0le0ILISTTH & 60T

5 TrensLLilsuemsy (m&LilemfluLilevsmen IilmaT Nfgh

6 Slumsrmeyrt dl.gmouepisE

7 UgleoLlls g6 SnismessT .. CEm&HSTLD

8  Alufsir aufdles p&s Curdesen smingGrw

9 aumesflemev LOTMHMHIS 6T 19).67.GLoGeurmear

10 eremfliiLig&eir &5l flougrisysr WsteneT SLOLPTSSLD
&\.67.LITev6aT

11 Smme 67.605.u5608  SLPTSSLD LLELTTE60T

12 menviguilerr efydrmiser slilprésid Cs.umsvahSirer

13 @kl umbLser Crmeve eNCL T SLOPTESLD LTSLIT 6.6T6T0l
et &flero

14 @mss smailssT Hl.engsemu Coal  sLlPTSSL0
lg..6T6N0.LITT S S ST

15  Qgsmeflhdus Camuilsssr G g7 Feufloumesom

16 mug HHS sieon 191 9 015. | ST EUT6D

17 @néHw sefliid fl.eleurmoepissh  sUlprEsLn G.g.@rmogeur

18 @meETEHTSEHSSTET USST sTev.LLEsmmwT  Sulprésn 196l Lm
(ARSI,

19  wremenr srH\seafler 9)yaer 7GLoeiy GLitg

20  9flesEE QassTs @IMmEELD @IS 6T610.6TLD.[HTLLIT

VBIGSHEHD  JYUNMMS — STSHESLD
(PODEELD
21 elleoriisorseme sevor(h mELIGLITLD Uioetr ums: SLAPTESLD CHEVEmE Fv (PSS
22 mwg BiaeThissT gmor SUlpTSELn @lemourré)



23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36
37

38

39
40
41

42

43
a4
45
46
a7
48
49

50
51
52
53
54
55

56

&li&a6nr GHMLL 63T UTLp6IS) 6TLILIg ?
SLS6TSHEH ShsD Guniaig) eTiiLy ?
S\(HEEMST ELPSI(LPLD 2_6MITILLD
afl(haemevlt GUITTTL L &mTeuLl LITL 60861
auLflgssuor geumLhl eNlGousmahaiT
wameor Guird) wf oyrelhet

Shemg Gl aumpe|d CgeT(hid
SMhS\Llg &(EHLD TS LIS EHLD
LomLoeaTeuTI @\TEheFS

TELD(LPL6DT UIT(LYLD LITLDLIS>6iT

ol Lmb L&

Omevedl6iT SHema

BLog) Lif

J|EhE60 HEMES6ITl6IT HenS

fibs s et LSlepamnm)

As They Saw India

Every Day Mathematics

Jazen

When Question to 50 Interesting
Answer

Laughing Together

Common Trees

Indira Gandhi

Learning Science Part I, Universe
Solar System, Earth

The Human Machine

Story of I.N.A
Our Constitution

Inventions that Changed the
World Part 11
Inventors

Wonder World under Water
Jotirao Phule

The Story of Appu

Festival of EID

Learning Science Part IV -
Biology & Life

Learning Science Part Il - The
world of Chemistry

6TLD.6TLD.6T6N. Qe Do SLOPTESLD (&.8Geor60m
61iflé Npunsi SUlpT&ESD CaT. g miLpsLD
HTL&&60 &ellEpi Tmoedlhisid LsTener
QamE@UuTflur 9|mbeng mITTLL6TDT6T 1
ISIumetor Tmil SLOPTESLD &.8\(HesemreLpiss)
wGerTe) Hmev  SLLPTSSLD 6T 1.6TIDKITT &S
@i, @rsdler Sif

Qeqwhg umssoTL LT SLOPTSSLD &.CorbigL TmLosiT
Ufsd

eromiil G e GLasi

TGL6s LISad

TGLes 5& &iiom SLUlPT&EsLD e, Ql.UTSS(LPSS!
oumuils uGs 90l sLlPTSSLD

S IT.6T6M0. B TTTTLLIGHOT 60T

sren.L9l.el L el sLilprésid 6f.wp.emoudlalsr

13 @il Gmflsafln @\mhg Fnbs
&M5568TGLI
K.C. Khanna

R,M,Bhagwat
Yamaguchi Hiroichi
Bal Phonodke

Stories, Riddles & Proverbs from Asia &
the Pacific

H.Santapau

Inder Malhotra

Indumati Rao, C.N.R. Rao

R.L.Bijlani & S.K.Manchanda

S.A.Ayer

Subhash C.Kashyap

Mir Najabat Ali

K.V.Gopalakrishnan
B.F.Chhapgar

Tarkateertha Laxmanshastri Joshi
Navakrishna Mahanta

Premchand

Indumati Rao, C.N.R. Rao

Indumati Rao, C.N.R. Rao



57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

SL

No.

A WNPR

o g1

19
20
21
22
23

Shivaji

The Rainbow

The Colourful Wold of Flags
The Wonderful world of Insects
Schience and You

Ten Little Fingers

Cheerful Spirits

How India Won her Freedom
From Pumpkins to Pickles

My Life

Setumadhavarao S.Pagadi
Usha Joshi

K.V.Singh

Paulina Dhanoa
Dr.P.J.Lavakare

Arvind Gupta

Gita lyengar

Krishna Chaitanya

Sunila Gupte

The Tale of Butterfly

Sahitya Akademi Books

Name of the Title

sl usS @l

waTeell LTTHWTT &L (hemma e
IS SLOLD @leu&SILLD
geurLhl eflCeus eIt

L.e86UMaaTESLD [IT60 ST (h
Tl SmeSHIL(0H (@TsrLmd CGsmEd)

el Ermrs sren i

CafE0s0Es LmranasT sallengser
WGl fnnhg Snisamaser

@ eLoLbsar

@\revorLmid @)L LD

&6Sl(EHIT S6uoT6uT ST &H6l6MSHSH6IT
&)U 0 S [HHIT S 60T

&61\(EBIT & 6U0T6T0T ST 60T

DYIEHIT jetorevorT

.2 FlgLuresmit
L0.@um.SleugpmeoTid

N CousmenThgT

w.L.Quiflwemig gimyssr
Sm.all.5

CaeuGmIILI LimeuTeTTIT
yglemiolt L& aeim
SUINS STHST

Author

3| 3} LO6TIT GUT6IT 63T

Qewsrhger, Al uresLiiTssefiiu
FT.&HSSTL

@mLow sg6or GUTsV SLAPTSSLD
SIT.olgevsuLILI6aT

Gwmsareafevear

SUPTESLD . HT.GLomTaveamLil

SUIPTESLD 9], 9)|.LO6TOTEUT 6T 60T

rGrT® SLilpsoTLISHT

sllpr&sid eTer.nbsmeor

&l Hausmisl NereamsT SLNTSSD SHST
TrgTd

6TLD,lp. UM &GS eUBMLT SLAILHlEL (&nlen&lGosvear
Q@Y &gy T.reafbrer

Hirosur GLomasear

6TLD.LIMV &L IS TLo6TofLIGaT

&.EEWN(LPS SHSTLD

LO.TT. Q)T &

GlL.&.Lo6waf]

Grmiomesr Grmeometor SLALPTSSL

67.80). CourtussL_m&amifl

LY urevaiNLosssfliid

L0.Gym.Guim. @ mamLhl

@\ @)aTIE L6

6216060185 8>610T 630 60T

&).oUT.0&[HEIT 60T



24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33
34

35

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

47

Sl.
No

N R

0O~NO O~ W

Gurflwimpeur

g mesmihur

5. QITSSSNTE Listorig Sit

STEOTSHSMTE) |LDEMLOILIT

SFRISTSHTo SeuTLilseflsT @) BT ShiseT
(PSEVTLYEUMTIT S6IT

©&.Cum.ferm’_ & &mgreTm
mw.U&EeprESUllsr CHIMEO5HS5S sallsnggsT
BT&se selleflar CaimbosHss
selleng e

b oellssi

LIgi6oL0 [HlemenTeLS6i

TefbSIIT GLHhms @&l

blog seumhl HSueiTeThe
2 Lom|LILjeveurt

&608)

), TOTL_T6T

Uy

GeuLemilErs siom
HTL&ES60 @ITTLoedikisLd LeTener
slilywsoflin Feur
6QETEMELILLITIT
S\(mEpmeTFLDLIHSIT
ufl&lomm &emevEhit

urm.Gev.omsuefl& s mBmUSsIT

Government of India

Name of the Title

2
DTHEHE SHENSSE6IT
soL&GrTeTlIL. Couri(h UHSTSHE
SNLAITSEH5S
LT&LIT 6T6M0.@MTIT ST &) (I 613 600T 60T
26IL(&- N (S G0N (SN
Endwrailer CaE L hisTS&6T
mLgl Cadlus sy
K.KAMARAJ
INDIA 2009

10.Glew. Fevfleumasar

SLblLp6toTETOT 6V

GsergLn Fereurm

Camd) & fliweprsd

Ga.67. & emTCES 60T, 9floeTid &.LISLOETLIEHT
10.GlL. SFevfleumesar

&.Geou.efyremil

(6BIT6T & &GS 60T

&-TTGeusy|

19).Gasmas6moTL[TmLOGET

TeveleT LmeioT —  SLOPTSSD —
@\erRiGE Ta6T

sUllPrssn  &.mr.CaarmSud),
0.0l Gurfwremal gmyesr
(p.Lipeef] @7 mEe0STEsoT
&l.pufleori (LpsLOG)

@\rm.GLomasear

(585.67.LOGBOTELITEITEDT

SLpT& s NGTLM K& ELomT
©lL1.&.Lo6wof]

&\.17. )Ll S60T

&-&GevoTEF6aT

SLilpetoTETIT 6L

&.CoumigLITmLo6aT
a9.Cam. @ flwmmrmueser emeroglflwm
(@9.5.Camallns60m)

LIT. Q63TLIT &

Publications Books

Author

3
ulieflGaagetr 1paflager
IS smenstr, SmdYTL egrom, GeeaTyll LTeTies)

LT&LIT Y.ETSTTey Fed
(€h-26T. (PN Sy BIEH AN (&
uliefCaager g allagesar
ulieflGaager 1pallagsr
P.PARTHASARATHI
PUBLICATION DIVISION

NIRANJAN MARDI
Secretary to Government (i/c)






