Anaithu Grama Anna Marumalarchi Thittam - Anaithu Grama Anna Marumalarchi Thittam Libraries - Selection of 121 titles published by the National Book Trust, Sahitya Akademi and the Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Government of India Publications for Anaithu Grama Anna Marumalarchi Thittam 2008-09 and 2009-10 Village Panchayat Libraries – Approved.

#### Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS-1) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.133 Dated: 01-12-2009

Read:

1) G.O.(Ms.) No.208, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Dated 31.12.2007.

- 2) G.O.(Ms.) No.23, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, dated 19.3.2009,
- 3) Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter Rc.No. 78077/2009/AGAMT-2, dated 09.11.2009.

- - - -

#### **ORDER:**

In the Government Order first read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj was empowered for the following:-

- (i) to call for 'expression of interest' for supply of books from publishers and dealers for AGAMT libraries instead of the District Collector concerned.
- (ii) to constitute a Committee of eminent personalities in this field to select the books.
- (iii) to place orders with suppliers and dealers at competitive rates and the District Collectors shall make payments as per the orders from AGAMT funds.
- 2) In the letter third read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, has stated that 'expression of interest' was called for from publishers and dealers for supply of books for AGAMT 2008-09 and 2009-10 libraries in all India editions of 'Times of India' and all Tamil editions of 'Dinakaran' newspapers on 5.1.2009 and in response to this advertisements a total of 11,215 titles were received from the 707 Publishers/Dealers and the Committee constituted for selection of library books, has unanimously short listed a total of 1,174 books and negotiations with Publishers/Dealers are going on to get a maximum discount.
- 3) The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has further stated that the Committee constituted in the Government Order second read above for selection of library books recorded in its minutes dated 20.7.2009 and 29.07.2009 that some of the Government Agencies like 'National Book Trust,

Sahitya Akademi and Publication Division, Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Government of India, did not provide the list of books in response to the advertisement of Expression of Interest and the Committee has also pointed out that the above Government Agencies are bringing out excellent books of great authors, award winning novels and informative books for children and youth, which are very good and useful and also cost effective. He has further stated that the Committee has also recorded that National Book Trust, Sahitya Akademi and Publication Division, Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Government of India have copy-right for these publications and these books are not available with other publishers and thus the Committee has short listed 121 titles published by these Governmental agencies for selection for AGAMT village libraries (over and above the already short listed 1,174 titles), which predominantly cater to the children and youth. The details are as follows

SI. No	Category	No. of titles short listed	Value (in Rs.)
1	National Book Trust	66	2,213.63
2	Sahitya Akademi	47	1,913.43
3	Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Government of India Publications	8	861.00
	Total	121	4,988.06

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has agreed with the Committee's views that the books by these Governmental Agencies shall be selected for the AGAMT Village libraries even though the above agencies have not initially given the list of such books when the advertisement for Expression of Interest was called for and also recommended for the purchase of the books published by these Governmental Agencies. He has further stated that all the three Governmental Agencies have given their consent to supply the books to the Village libraries and accept the conditions laid down in the agreement and firm undertaking and requested the Government to approve the selection of 121 titles published by the three Governmental agencies so as to have a wholesome and judicious selection of books for AGAMT 2008-09 and 2009-10 Village Panchayat libraries.

4) The Government have carefully examined the proposal of Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj. National Book Trust, Shahitya Akademi and Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Government of India Publications, have copyright for their Publications and the books published by them are not available with other Publishers. A sum of Rs.50,000/- has been provided for the purchase of library books for each AGAMT Village Libraries. The total price of the finally short listed 1,174 books by the Selection Committee is approximately Rs.45,000/- Hence, a balance of Rs.5000/- is available per each AGAMT library. The value of 121 titles short listed by the Selection Committee

from the above three Governmental Agencies is Rs.4,988.06/-. Therefore this amount can be met well within the balance amount of Rs.5000/- available. Therefore the Government have decided to accept the proposal of Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and approve the selection of 121 titles published by the National Book Trust (66 titles), Sahitya Akademi (47 titles) and the Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Government of India Publications (8 titles)in order to have a whole some and judicious selection of books for AGAMT 2008-09 and 2009-10 Village Panchayat Libraries as per the list annexed to this order.

5) This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No 3359/FS/P/2009, dated 25-11-09.

(By Order of the Governor)

NIRANJAN MARDI Secretary to Government (i/c)

## G.O. (Ms.) No.133, RD& PR (SGS1) Department, dated 01.12.2009

#### **ANNEXURE**

LIST OF 121 TITLES OF NATIONAL BOOK TRUST, SAHITYA AKADEMI AND MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PUBLICATIONS APPROVED FOR ANNAITHU GRAMA ANNA MARUMALARCHI THITTAM 2008-09 AND 2009-10 VILLAGE PANCHAYAT LIBRARIES

#### **NATIONAL BOOK TRUST**

SI. No	Name of the Title	Author
1	2	3
1	நேதாஜி சுபாஷ் சந்திர போஸ்	சிசிர் குமார் போஸ் தமிழாக்கம் ஏ.ஆர்.ராஜாமணி
2	கபீர் -	பாரஸ்நாத் திவாரி  தமிழாக்கம் டி.ஆா். பஞ்சாபகேசன்
3	ஸ்ரீ நாராயண குழு	முர்கூட் குன்ஹப்பா தமிழாக்ககம் எம்.சே
4	ஜெயகாந்தன் சிறுகதைகள்	த.ஜெயகாந்தன்
5	ராதையுமில்லை ருக்மிணியுமில்லை	அமிருதா பிரீதம்
6	தியாகராஜா்	பி.சாம்பமூர்த்தி
7	புதுமைபித்தன் சிறுகதைகள்	மீ.ப.சோமசுந்தரம்
8	சிப்பியின் வயிற்றில் முத்து	போதிசத்வ மைத்ரேய
9	வானிலை மாற்றங்கள்	பி.ஏ.மேனோன்
10	ஏணிப்படிகள்	தகழி சிவசங்கரன் பிள்ளை  தமிழாக்கம் சி.ஏ.பாலன்
11	ஆற்றல்	ஏ.கே.பக்ஷி தமிழாக்கம் ப.நடராசன்
12	ரஸ்டியின் வீரதீரங்கள்	தமிழாக்கம் கே.பாலசந்திரன்
13	இந்தியப் பாம்புகள்	ரோமுலஸ் விடேகா் தமிழாக்கம் டாக்டா் ஓ.என்றி பிரான்சிஸ்
14	இசைக் கருவிகள்	பி.சைதன்ய தேவ தமிழாக்கம் டி.எஸ்.பார்த்தசாரதி
15	தென்னிந்தியக் கோயில்கள்	கே.ஆர்.சீனிவாசன்
16	நமது நீதித் துறை	பி.ஆரூ.அகா்வால்
17	இந்திய ஓவியம்	சி.சிவராமமூர்த்தி தமிழாக்கம் மே.சு.இராமசுவாமி
18	இளைஞர்களுக்கான புத்தர்	எஸ்.பட்டாச்சாா்யா தமிழாக்கம் பிாிஜெட்டா ஜெயசீலன்
19	யானை காடுகளின் அரசன்	ரமேஷ் பேடி
20	அழிவுக்கு இலக்காகி இருக்கும் இந்திய விலங்குகளும் அவற்றைக் காக்கும் முறைகளும்	எஸ்.எம்.நாயா்
21	விண்மீன்களை கண்டு ரசிப்போம்	பீமன் பாசு  தமிழாக்கம் நெல்லை கூ.முத்து
22	நமது நீா்வளங்கள்	ராமா தமிழாக்கம் இளம்பாரதி

23	சா்க்கரை நோயுடன் வாழ்வது எப்படி ?	எம்.எம்.எஸ். அஸூஜா தமிழாக்கம் கு.கணேசன்
24	தடகளத்தில் தங்கம் பெறுவது எப்படி ?	எரிக் பிரபாகர்  தமிழாக்கம் கோ.ஆறுமுகம்
25	திருக்குறள் மூலமும் உரையும்	நாமக்கல் கவிஞர் ராமலிங்கம் பிள்ளை
26	விடுதலைப் போராட்ட காலப் பாடல்கள்	ு தொகுப்பாசிரியா் அறந்தை நாராயணன்1
27	வழிகண்ட சுவாமி விவேகானந்தர்	அதிர்பாண் ராய் தமிழாக்கம் சு.கிருஷ்ணமூர்த்தி
28	மகான் யோகி ஸ்ரீ அரவிந்தா்	மனோஜ் தாஸ் தமிழாக்கம் எ1.எம்.நூர் அகமத்
29	தந்தை பெரியார் வாழ்வும் தொண்டும்	இரா. இரத்தின கிரி
30	காந்தியடிகளும் அவரது சீடர்களும்	 ஜெயந்த் பாண்டயா  தமிழாக்கம் சு.வேங்கடராமன்
31	மாமன்னா் இரஞ்சித் சிங்	ப்ரீதம் சிங்
32	நம்முடன் வாழும் பாம்புகள்	ஸாய் ரோம் விட்டேகர்
33	பட்டாம் பூச்சி	ரமேஷ் பக்ஷி
34	நெல்லின் கதை	ரமேஷ் தத் சா்மா  தமிழாக்கம் எஸ்.இ.பாத்திமுத்து
35	நமது பூமி	லாயிக் பதே அலி தமிழாக்கம் ஆர்.எஸ்.நாராயணன்
36	அஞ்சல் தலைகளின் கதை	எஸ்.பி.சட்டர்ஜி தமிழாக்கம் வீ.மு.சாம்பசிவன்
37	சிறந்த கதைகள் பதிமூனூறு	13 இந்திய மொழிகளில் இருந்து சிறந்த கதைத்தொகுப்பு
38	As They Saw India	K.C. Khanna
39	Every Day Mathematics	R,M,Bhagwat
40 41	Jaæn When Question to 50 Interesting Answer	Yamaguchi Hiroichi Bal Phonodke
42	Laughing Together	Stories, Riddles & Proverbs from Asia & the Pacific
43	Common Trees	H.Santapau
44 45	Indira Gandhi	Inder Malhotra
45	Learning Science Part I, Universe Solar System, Earth	Indumati Rao, C.N.R. Rao
46	The Human Machine	R.L.Bijlani & S.K.Manchanda
47	Story of I.N.A	S.A.Ayer
48	Our Constitution	Subhash C.Kashyap
49	Inventions that Changed the World Part II	Mir Najabat Ali
50	Inventors	K.V.Gopalakrishnan
51	Wonder World under Water	B.F.Chhapgar
52	Jotirao Phule	Tarkateertha Laxmanshastri Joshi
53	The Story of Appu	Navakrishna Mahanta
54	Festival of EID	Premchand
55	Learning Science Part IV -	Indumati Rao, C.N.R. Rao
56	Biology & Life Learning Science Part III - The world of Chemistry	Indumati Rao, C.N.R. Rao

57	Shivaji	Setumadhavarao S.Pagadi
58	The Rainbow	Usha Joshi
59	The Colourful Wold of Flags	K.V.Singh
60	The Wonderful world of Insects	Paulina Dhanoa
61	Schience and You	Dr.P.J.Lavakare
62	Ten Little Fingers	Arvind Gupta
63	Cheerful Spirits	Gita Iyengar
64	How India Won her Freedom	Krishna Chaitanya
65	From Pumpkins to Pickles	Sunila Gupte
66	My Life	The Tale of Butterfly

# Sahitya Akademi Books

SL No.	Name of the Title	Author
1	தமிழ் பத்தி இலக்கியம்	அ.அ.மணவாளன்
2	மகாகவி பாரதியாா் கட்டுறைகள்	ஜெயகாந்தன், சிற்பி பாலசுப்பிரமணியம்
3	அயலகத் தமிழ் இலக்கியம்	சா.கந்தசாமி
4	சுவாமி விவேகானந்தர்	நெமய் சதன் போஸ் தமிழாக்கம் தா.செல்லப்பன்
5	ப.ஜீவானந்தம் நூல் திரட்டு	பொன்னீலன்
6	ரவீந்திரா் கதைத்திரட்டு (இரண்டாம் தொகுதி)	தமிழாக்கம் த.நா.குமாரஸ்வாமி
7	இரவீந்திரநாத் தாகூர்	தமிழாக்கம் அ.அ.மணவாளன்
8	தெரிந்தெடுத்த பாரதிதாசன் கவிதைகள்	ஈரோடு தமிழன்பன்
9	பிரேம்சந்தின் சிறந்த சிறுகதைகள்	தமிழாக்கம் என்.ஸ்ரீதரன்
10	செம்மீன்	தகழி சிவசங்கரப் பிள்ளை தமிழாக்கம் சுந்தர ராமசாசி
11	இரண்டாம் இடம்	எம்,டி.வாசுதேவநாயா் தமிழில் குறிஞ்சிவேலன்
12	கவிஞர் கண்ணதாசன் கவிதைகள்	தொகுப்பு சி.ஆர்.ரவீந்திரன்
13	கி.வா.ஜகந்நாதன்	நிா்மலா மோகன்
14	கவிஞர் கண்ணதாசன்	எம்.பாலசுப்பிரமணியன்
15	அறிஞர் அண்ணா	சு.சண்முக சுந்தரம்
16	வ.உ.சிதம்பரனாா்	ம.ரா.அரசு
17	ம.பொ.சிவஞானம்	பெ.சு.மணி
18	விவேகானந்தா்	ரோமான் ரோலாண்ட்  தமிழாக்கம்
		ஏ.ஜி.வேங்கடாச்சாரி
19	ம.ப.பெரியசாமித் துாரன்	சிற்பி பாலசுப்பிரமணியம்
20	திரு.வி.க	ம.ரோ.போ. குருசாமி
21	தேவநேயப் பாவாணா்	இரா.இளங்குமரன்
22	புதுமைப் பித்தன்	வல்லிக்கண்ணன்
23	தமிழ்த் தாத்தா	கி.வா.ஜகந்நாதன்

24	பெரியாழ்வார்	ம.வெ.சீனிவாசன்
25	தொல்காப்பியா்	<u>த</u> மிழண்ணல்
26	க.அயாத்திதாச பண்டிதா்	கௌதம சன்னா
27	காரைக்கால் அம்மையா்	கோமதி சூரியமூா்்த்தி
28	சங்கா்தாஸ் சுவாமிகளின் இரு நாடகங்கள்	கே.ஏ.குணசேகரன், அரிமளம் சு.பத்மநாபன்
29	முதலாழ்வாா்கள்	ம.பெ.சீனிவாசன்
30	தெ.பொ.மீனாட்சி சுந்தரனார்	தா.வே.வீராசாமி
31	ந.பிச்சமூர்த்தியின் தேர்ந்தெடுத்த கவிதைகள்	ஞானக்கூத்தன்
32	நாமக்கல் கவிஞரின் தேர்ந்தெடுத்த	கு.ராஜவேலு
	கவிதைகள்	
33	ஸ்ரீ அரவிந்தர்	பி.கோதண்டராமன்
34	பசுமை நினைவுகள்	ரஸ்கின் பாண்ட் –   தமிழாக்கம்  –
		இனங்கோவன்
35	ரவீந்திரா் குழந்தை இலக்கியம்	தமிழாக்கம் த.நா.சேனாதிபதி,
		ம.பெ.பெரியாசாமி துாரன்
36	ஸ்ரீமத் சுவாமி சித்பவானந்தர்	மு.பழனி இராகுலதாசன்
37	உமறுப்புலவர்	சி.நயினார் முகமது
38	கல்கி	இரா.மோகன்
39	ஆண்டாள்	கே.ஏ.மணவாளன்
40	பாரதியார்	தமிழாக்கம் பிரேமா நந்தகுமார்
41	வெ.சாமிநாத சா்மா	பெ.சு.மணி
42	நாமக்கல் இராமலிங்கம் பிள்ளை	கி.ர.அனுமந்தன்
43	சுப்பிரமணிய சிவா	கு.கணேசன்
44	ஒளவையார்	த <b>மி</b> ழண்ணல்
45	திருஞானசம்பந்தா்	ச.வேங்கடராமன்
46	பரிதிமாறு கலைஞா்	வி.கோ.சூரியநாராயண சாஸ்திரியார்
		(வி.சு.கோவிந்தன்)
47	பா.வே.மாணிக்க நாயக்கா்	பா.அன்பரசு

## **Government of India Publications Books**

SI. No	Name of the Title	Author	
1	2	3	
1	ஜாதகக் கதைகள்	பப்ளிகேஷன் டிவிஷன்	
2	மைக்ரோஸாப்ட் வோா்டு புதிதாகக்	அமித் ஜைன், சாம்ராட் ஷா்மா, சௌரப் பானா்ஜி	
	கற்பவா்களுக்கு		
3	டாக்டா் எஸ்.இராதாகிருஷ்ணன்	டாக்டா் பி.நாகராஜ ராவ்	
4	ஊ.சூ.ஹசூசூஹ னுருசுஹஐ	ஞ.ஊ.ழுஹசூநுளுஹசூ	
5	இந்தியாவின் தேசிய பூங்காக்கள்	பப்ளிகேஷன் டிவிஷன்	
6	நமது தேசியக் கொடி	பப்ளிகேஷன் டிவிஷன்	
7	K.KAMARAJ	P.PARTHASARATHI	
8	INDIA 2009	PUBLICATION DIVISION	

### **NIRANJAN MARDI**

Secretary to Government (i/c)